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Performance Largely In-Line with Seasonal Factors

KEY INVESTMENT HIGHLIGHTS

e Earnings was lowered mostly due to seasonal factors
e Oil palm profitability/margins remain decent

« Estate activities continue intact

¢ Earnings estimates; maintain

e Maintain NEUTRAL with an unchanged TP of RM2.20

Within expectations. After excluding the change in fair value of
biological assets and PPE written off, SPB’s core PATAMI came in only at
RM7.9m (-14.1%yoy), despite a higher operating profit of RM14.1m
(+3.7%yoy) recorded. While this is largely considered within our
estimates, accounting for about 11% of full-year estimates, it's worth
noting that 1Q always the weakest results among the quarters due to low
crop cyclicality. Notably, CPO production and sales volume were also
down by -25.1% and -24.7% respectively, due to aforementioned factors.

Oil palm profitability. Profitability for both estate and mill operations
increased by double-digit growth to RM11.6m (+14.5%yoy) and RM6.0m
(+25.1%yoy), due to the elevated average selling price CPO and PK
realized of RM3,898/Mt (-1.1%yoy) and RM2,062/Mt (+7.0%yoy),
respectively. Profit margins wise, both seemed to have improved slightly,
reaching 22.8% (+1.1pts) and 5.1% (+0.4pts) respectively, owing to the
lowered all-in cost of production at approximately RM2,907/Mt (vs 1Q23:
RM3,238/Mt).

Oil palm operations. On the operational front, thanks to the dry
weather conditions, harvestable hectarage and FFB production jumped
by +10.7%yoy and +16.9%yoy respectively, supporting the FFB yield to
be around 3.31Mt/Wha. Additionally, external purchased remained a
significant contributor, lifting the FFB processed to surge by +18.9%. As
a result, OER level remained decent at 19.77%. Overall, despite the dry
weather spell, operational stats for the quarter were better than
expected. The mild El Nifio did not really have an adverse effect on the
palm trees, so yield and estate activity were mostly unaffected.

Earnings forecast. We are retaining our earnings estimate as it aligns
with the baseline projection.

Maintain NEUTRAL. We maintain our NEUTRAL call with a TP of
RM2.20 by pegging FY24F EPS of 25.0sen based on valuation PER of
8.8x - nearly 2y average mean. Note that SPB is purely upstream player,
and the share price is highly connected with CPO movement c. 0.89
correlation, hence any upward trajectory in CPO prices would provide
trading opportunity in the stock. FEd
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Maintain NEUTRAL

Unchanged Target Price: RM2.20

RETURN STATISTICS

Price @ 21% May 2024 (RM) 2.18
Expected share price return (%) +0.9
Expected dividend yield (%) +4.6
Expected total return (%) +5.5
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Price performance (%) Absolute Relative

1 month 0.9 -3.0
3 months -0.5 -3.8
12 months 1.9 -10.9
INVESTMENT STATISTICS

FYE Dec 2024E 2025F 2026F
Revenue SAVAS 491.3 464.2
EBITDA 99.1 103.2 101.8
PBT 90.5 96.4 96.7
Core PATAMI 69.7 74.2 74.5
EPS (sen) 25.0 26.6 26.7
DPS (sen) 0.10 0.10 0.10
Dividend yield (%) 4.6 4.6 4.6
KEY STATISTICS
FBM KLCI 1,622.09
Issue shares (m) 340.97
Estimated free float (%) 16.94
Market Capitalisation (RM’'m) 608.29
52-wk price range RM2.02 — RM2.27
3-mth average daily volume (m) 0.05
3-mth average daily value (RM’'m) 0.11
Top Shareholders (%)

Ta Ann Holdings Bhd 29.41

State Financial Secretary 25.52

Urusharta Jamaah Sdn Bhd 4.16
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Sarawak Plantation: 1QFY24 RESULTS SUMMARY

FYE Dec (RM’m) Quarterly Cumulative

Income Statement 1Q23 4Q23 1Q24 QoQ% YoY% 3M23 3M24 Ytd%
Revenue 1115 159.2 127.3 -20.0 14.2 111.5 127.3 14.2
Operating profit 13.6 22.9 14.1 -38.6 3.7 13.6 14.1 3.7
Chg in fair value of biological assets 15 -3.0 10.9 >100 >100 15 10.9 >100
PBT 16.0 21.2 26.4 24.1 64.4 16.0 26.4 64.4
PATAMI 12.0 17.5 19.1 9.2 58.6 12.0 19.1 58.6
Core PATAMI 9.2 21.8 7.9 -63.9 -14.1 9.2 7.9 -14.1
Core EPS (sen) 3.3 7.8 2.8 -63.9 -14.1 3.3 2.8 -14.1

-[+pts

Operating profit margin (%) 12.2 14.4 11.1 -3.3 -1.1 12.2 11.1 -1.1
PBT margin (%) 14.4 13.3 20.7 7.4 6.3 14.4 20.7 6.3
Core PATAMI margin (%) 8.2 13.7 6.2 -7.5 -2.0 8.2 6.2 -2.0

SEGMENTAL BREAKDOWN & AVERAGE CPO PRICE REALISED

FYE Dec (RM’m) Quarterly Cumulative
Revenue 1Q23 4Q23 1024 QoQ% YoY% 3M23 3M24 Ytd%
Estate Operations 46.8 60.4 51.0 -15.7 8.9 46.8 51.0 8.9
Mill Operations 103.0 146.8 117.9 -19.7 14.4 103.0 117.9 14.4
Segment Profit

Estate Operations 10.1 20.4 11.6 -43.3 14.5 10.1 11.6 14.5
Mill Operations 4.8 8.1 6.0 -26.0 25.1 4.8 6.0 25.1
Segment margin %

Estate Operations 21.6 33.8 22.8 -11.1 1.1 21.6 22.8 1.1
Mill Operations 4.7 5.5 5.1 -0.4 0.4 4.7 5.1 0.4
Operational Stats.

Avg CPO Price realised (RM/Mt) 3,942 3,632 3,898 7.3 -1.1 3,942 3,898 -1.1
Avg PK Price realised (RM/Mt) 1,927 1,868 2,062 10.4 7.0 1,927 2,062 7.0

Source: Sarawak Plant., MIDFR
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY

Income Statement (RM’m)
Revenue*

EBITDA

PBT

PATAMI

Core PATAMI

EPS (sen)

PER (x)

DPS (sen)

Dividend yield (%)

Balance Sheet (RM’m)
PPE

ROU assets
Non-current assets
Inventories
Receivables

Current assets

Total Assets
Long-term debt
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings

Current liabilities
Share capital
Reserves

Equity

Cash Flow (RM’m)

PBT

Depreciation & amortisation
Changes in working capital
Operating cash flow
Capital expenditure
Investing cash flow
Dividends paid

Financing cash flow

Net cash flow

Beginning cash flow
Ending cash flow

Profitability Margins
EBITDA margin

PBT margin

Core PATMI margin

2022A
710.9
194.3
134.2
96.7
103.5
37.1
5.9x
0.15
6.9%

2022A
262.7
95.2
693.3
18.2
125
257.4
950.7
1.3
126.8
10.3
118.0
341.0
371.0
706.0

2022A
134.2
41.9
-7.8
132.4
-13.6
-6.8
-55.8
-113.2
12.4
113.6
126.0

2022A
27.3%
18.9%
14.6%

2023A
570.7
134.1
87.4
64.4
68.8
24.7
8.8x
0.10
4.6%

2023A
261.8
91.8
692.4
23.8
18.6
262.3
954.7
8.0
132.4
1.1
79.6
341.0
407.6
742.6

2023A
87.4
42.3
-19.4
81.6
-14.4
-48.2
-41.9
-44.8
-11.4
126.0
114.6

2023A
23.5%
15.3%
12.1%

2024E
517.5
99.1
90.5
69.7
69.7
25.0
8.7x
0.10
4.6%

2024E
260.3
91.8
690.9
22.8
16.9
303.1
994.1
8.0
132.4
1.1
77.2
341.0
449.4
784.5

2024E
90.5
14.1
0.3
84.2
-12.7
-12.7
-27.9
-27.9
43.6
114.6
158.2

2024E
19.2%
17.5%
13.5%
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2025F 2026F
491.3 464.2
103.2 101.8
96.4 96.7
74.2 74.5
74.2 74.5
26.6 26.7
8.2x 8.2x
0.10 0.10
4.6% 4.6%
2025F 2026F
259.8 259.3
91.8 91.8
690.4 689.9
21.1 19.7
16.0 15.1
346.0 389.7
1,036.4 1,079.6
8.0 8.0
132.4 132.4
1.1 1.1
73.3 69.9
341.0 341.0
495.7 542.3
830.7 877.3
2025F 2026F
96.4 96.7
14.1 14.0
-1.5 -1.1
86.8 87.4
-13.6 -13.5
-13.6 -13.5
-27.9 -27.9
-27.9 -27.9
45.3 46.0
158.2 203.5
203.5 2495
2025F 2026F
21.0% 21.9%
19.6% 20.8%
15.1% 16.0%
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MIDF RESEARCH is part of MIDF Amanah Investment Bank Berhad (197501002077 (23878 — X)).
(Bank Pelaburan)
(A Participating Organisation of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad)

DISCLOSURES AND DISCLAIMER

This report has been prepared by MIDF AMANAH INVESTMENT BANK BERHAD (197501002077 (23878 — X)) pursuant to the Research
Incentive Program under Bursa Research Incentive Scheme (“Bursa RISE”) administered by Bursa Malaysia Berhad. This report has been
produced independent of any influence from Bursa Malaysia Berhad or the subject company. Bursa Malaysia Berhad and its group of companies
disclaims any and all liability, howsoever arising, out of or in relation to the administration of Bursa Research Incentive Program and/or this
report.

This report has been prepared by MIDF Investment for distribution to and use by its clients to the extent permitted by applicable law or
regulation.

Readers should be fully aware that this report is for information purposes only. The opinions contained in this report are based on information
obtained or derived from sources that MIDF Investment believes are reliable at the time of publication. All information, opinions and estimates
contained in this report are subject to change at any time without notice. Any update to this report will be solely at the discretion of MIDF
Investment.

MIDF Investment makes no representation or warranty, expressed or implied, as to the accuracy, completeness or reliability of the information
contained therein and it should not be relied upon as such. MIDF Investment and its affiliates and related companies and each of their
respective directors, officers, employees, connected parties, associates and agents (collectively, “Representatives”) shall not be liable for any
direct, indirect or consequential loess, loss of profits and/or damages arising from the use or reliance by anyone upon this report and/or
further communications given in relation to this report.

This report is not, and should not at any time be construed as, an offer, invitation or solicitation to buy or sell any securities, investments or
financial instruments. The price or value of such securities, investments or financial instruments may rise or fall. Further, the analyses
contained herein are based on numerous assumptions. This report does not take into account the specific investment objectives, the financial
situation, risk profile and the particular needs of any person who may receive or read this report. You should therefore independently evaluate
the information contained in this report and seek financial, legal and other advice regarding the appropriateness of any transaction in securities,
investments or financial instruments mentioned or the strategies discussed or recommended in this report.

The Representatives may have interest in any of the securities, investments or financial instruments and may provide services or products to
any company and affiliates of such companies mentioned herein and may benefit from the information herein.

This document may not be reproduced, copied, distributed or republished in whole or in part in any form or for any purpose without MIDF
Investment’s prior written consent. This report is not directed or intended for distribution to or use by any person or entity where such
distribution or use would be contrary to any applicable law or regulation in any jurisdiction concerning the person or entity.

MIDF AMANAH INVESTMENT BANK: GUIDE TO RECOMMENDATIONS

STOCK RECOMMENDATIONS

BUY Total return is expected to be >10% over the next 12 months.
TRADING BUY Stock price is expected to rise by >10% within 3-months after a Trading Buy rating has been assigned due to positive newsflow.
NEUTRAL Total return is expected to be between -10% and +10% over the next 12 months.
SELL Total return is expected to be <-10% over the next 12 months.
TRADING SELL Stock price is expected to fal/by >10% within 3-months after a Trading Sell rating has been assigned due to negative newsflow.

SECTOR RECOMMENDATIONS

POSITIVE The sector is expected to outperform the overall market over the next 12 months.
NEUTRAL The sector is to perform in line with the overall market over the next 12 months.
NEGATIVE The sector is expected to underperform the overall market over the next 12 months.

ESG RECOMMENDATIONS* - source Bursa Malaysia and FTSE Russell

18202074 Top 25% by ESG Ratings amongst PLCs in FBM EMAS that have been assessed by FTSE Russell

ek Top 26-50% by ESG Ratings amongst PLCs in FBM EMAS that have been assessed by FTSE Russell
ok Top 51%- 75% by ESG Ratings amongst PLCs in FBM EMAS that have been assessed by FTSE Russell
* Bottom 25% by ESG Ratings amongst PLCs in FBM EMAS that have been assessed by FTSE Russell

* ESG Ratings of PLCs in FBM EMAS that have been assessed by FTSE Russell in accordance with FTSE Russell ESG Ratings Methodology



