

Brought to you by BURSA MALAYSIA RISE (Research Incentive Scheme)

1QFY24 Results Review (Within) | Thursday, 23 May 2024

Sarawak Plantation Berhad

(5135 | SPLB MK) Main | Plantation

Performance Largely In-Line with Seasonal Factors

KEY INVESTMENT HIGHLIGHTS

- Earnings was lowered mostly due to seasonal factors
- Oil palm profitability/margins remain decent
- Estate activities continue intact
- Earnings estimates; maintain
- Maintain NEUTRAL with an unchanged TP of RM2.20

Within expectations. After excluding the change in fair value of biological assets and PPE written off, SPB's core PATAMI came in only at RM7.9m (-14.1%yoy), despite a higher operating profit of RM14.1m (+3.7%yoy) recorded. While this is largely considered within our estimates, accounting for about 11% of full-year estimates, it's worth noting that 1Q always the weakest results among the quarters due to low crop cyclicality. Notably, CPO production and sales volume were also down by -25.1% and -24.7% respectively, due to aforementioned factors.

Oil palm profitability. Profitability for both estate and mill operations increased by double-digit growth to RM11.6m (+14.5%yoy) and RM6.0m (+25.1%yoy), due to the elevated average selling price CPO and PK realized of RM3,898/Mt (-1.1%yoy) and RM2,062/Mt (+7.0%yoy), respectively. Profit margins wise, both seemed to have improved slightly, reaching 22.8% (+1.1pts) and 5.1% (+0.4pts) respectively, owing to the lowered all-in cost of production at approximately RM2,907/Mt (vs 1Q23: RM3,238/Mt).

Oil palm operations. On the operational front, thanks to the dry weather conditions, harvestable hectarage and FFB production jumped by +10.7%yoy and +16.9%yoy respectively, supporting the FFB yield to be around 3.31Mt/Wha. Additionally, external purchased remained a significant contributor, lifting the FFB processed to surge by +18.9%. As a result, OER level remained decent at 19.77%. Overall, despite the dry weather spell, operational stats for the quarter were better than expected. The mild El Niño did not really have an adverse effect on the palm trees, so yield and estate activity were mostly unaffected.

Earnings forecast. We are retaining our earnings estimate as it aligns with the baseline projection.

Maintain NEUTRAL. We maintain our **NEUTRAL** call with a TP of **RM2.20** by pegging FY24F EPS of 25.0sen based on valuation PER of 8.8x - nearly 2y average mean. Note that SPB is purely upstream player, and the share price is highly connected with CPO movement c. 0.89 correlation, hence any upward trajectory in CPO prices would provide trading opportunity in the stock.

Maintain NEUTRAL

Unchanged Target Price: RM2.20

RETURN STATISTICS	
Price @ 21 st May 2024 (RM)	2.18
Expected share price return (%)	+0.9
Expected dividend yield (%)	+4.6
Expected total return (%)	+5.5



INVESTMENT STATISTICS

FYE Dec	2024E	2025F	2026F
Revenue	517.5	491.3	464.2
EBITDA	99.1	103.2	101.8
PBT	90.5	96.4	96.7
Core PATAMI	69.7	74.2	74.5
EPS (sen)	25.0	26.6	26.7
DPS (sen)	0.10	0.10	0.10
Dividend yield (%)	4.6	4.6	4.6

KEY STATISTICS

FBM KLCI	1,622.09
Issue shares (m)	340.97
Estimated free float (%)	16.94
Market Capitalisation (RM'm)	608.29
52-wk price range	RM2.02 – RM2.27
3-mth average daily volume (m)	0.05
3-mth average daily value (RM'm)	0.11
Top Shareholders (%)	
Ta Ann Holdings Bhd	29.41
State Financial Secretary	25.52
Urusharta Jamaah Sdn Bhd	4.16

MIDF Research Team research@midf.com.my



Sarawak Plantation: 1QFY24 RESULTS SUMMARY

FYE Dec (RM'm)	Quarterly				Cumulative			
Income Statement	1Q23	4Q23	1Q24	QoQ%	YoY%	3M23	3M24	Ytd%
Revenue	111.5	159.2	127.3	-20.0	14.2	111.5	127.3	14.2
Operating profit	13.6	22.9	14.1	-38.6	3.7	13.6	14.1	3.7
Chg in fair value of biological assets	1.5	-3.0	10.9	>100	>100	1.5	10.9	>100
PBT	16.0	21.2	26.4	24.1	64.4	16.0	26.4	64.4
PATAMI	12.0	17.5	19.1	9.2	58.6	12.0	19.1	58.6
Core PATAMI	9.2	21.8	7.9	-63.9	-14.1	9.2	7.9	-14.1
Core EPS (sen)	3.3	7.8	2.8	-63.9	-14.1	3.3	2.8	-14.1
				-/+	ots			
Operating profit margin (%)	12.2	14.4	11.1	-3.3	-1.1	12.2	11.1	-1.1
PBT margin (%)	14.4	13.3	20.7	7.4	6.3	14.4	20.7	6.3
Core PATAMI margin (%)	8.2	13.7	6.2	-7.5	-2.0	8.2	6.2	-2.0

SEGMENTAL BREAKDOWN & AVERAGE CPO PRICE REALISED

FYE Dec (RM'm)	Quarterly				Cumulative			
Revenue	1Q23	4Q23	1Q24	QoQ%	YoY%	3M23	3M24	Ytd%
Estate Operations	46.8	60.4	51.0	-15.7	8.9	46.8	51.0	8.9
Mill Operations	103.0	146.8	117.9	-19.7	14.4	103.0	117.9	14.4
Segment Profit								
Estate Operations	10.1	20.4	11.6	-43.3	14.5	10.1	11.6	14.5
Mill Operations	4.8	8.1	6.0	-26.0	25.1	4.8	6.0	25.1
Segment margin %								
Estate Operations	21.6	33.8	22.8	-11.1	1.1	21.6	22.8	1.1
Mill Operations	4.7	5.5	5.1	-0.4	0.4	4.7	5.1	0.4
Operational Stats.								
Avg CPO Price realised (RM/Mt)	3,942	3,632	3,898	7.3	-1.1	3,942	3,898	-1.1
Avg PK Price realised (RM/Mt)	1,927	1,868	2,062	10.4	7.0	1,927	2,062	7.0

Source: Sarawak Plant., MIDFR



FINANCIAL SUMMARY

Income Statement (RM'm)	2022A	2023A	2024E	2025F	2026F
Revenue*	710.9	570.7	517.5	491.3	464.2
EBITDA	194.3	134.1	99.1	103.2	101.8
PBT	134.2	87.4	90.5	96.4	96.7
PATAMI	96.7	64.4	69.7	74.2	74.5
Core PATAMI	103.5	68.8	69.7	74.2	74.5
EPS (sen)	37.1	24.7	25.0	26.6	26.7
PER (x)	5.9x	8.8x	8.7x	8.2x	8.2x
DPS (sen)	0.15	0.10	0.10	0.10	0.10
Dividend yield (%)	6.9%	4.6%	4.6%	4.6%	4.6%
Balance Sheet (RM'm)	2022A	2023A	2024E	2025F	2026F
PPE	262.7	261.8	260.3	259.8	259.3
ROU assets	95.2	91.8	91.8	91.8	91.8
Non-current assets	693.3	692.4	690.9	690.4	689.9
Inventories	18.2	23.8	22.8	21.1	19.7
Receivables	12.5	18.6	16.9	16.0	15.1
Current assets	257.4	262.3	303.1	346.0	389.7
Total Assets	950.7	954.7	994.1	1,036.4	1,079.6
Long-term debt	1.3	8.0	8.0	8.0	8.0
Non-current liabilities	126.8	132.4	132.4	132.4	132.4
Borrowings	10.3	1.1	1.1	1.1	1.1
Current liabilities	118.0	79.6	77.2	73.3	69.9
Share capital	341.0	341.0	341.0	341.0	341.0
Reserves	371.0	407.6	449.4	495.7	542.3
Equity	706.0	742.6	784.5	830.7	877.3
Cash Flow (RM'm)	2022A	2023A	2024E	2025F	2026F
PBT	134.2	2023A 87.4	90.5	96.4	96.7
Depreciation & amortisation	41.9	42.3	14.1	14.1	14.0
Changes in working capital	-7.8	-19.4	0.3	-1.5	-1.1
Operating cash flow	132.4	81.6	84.2	86.8	87.4
Capital expenditure	-13.6	-14.4	-12.7	-13.6	-13.5
Investing cash flow	-6.8	-48.2	-12.7	-13.6	-13.5
Dividends paid	-55.8	-41.9	-27.9	-27.9	-27.9
Financing cash flow	-113.2	-44.8	-27.9	-27.9	-27.9
Net cash flow	12.4	-11.4	43.6	45.3	46.0
Beginning cash flow	113.6	126.0	114.6	158.2	203.5
Ending cash flow	126.0	114.6	158.2	203.5	249.5
3 • • • •					
Profitability Margins	2022A	2023A	2024E	2025F	2026F
EBITDA margin	27.3%	23.5%	19.2%	21.0%	21.9%
PBT margin	18.9%	15.3%	17.5%	19.6%	20.8%
Core PATMI margin	14.6%	12.1%	13.5%	15.1%	16.0%
Source: Company, MIDFR					



MIDF RESEARCH is part of MIDF Amanah Investment Bank Berhad (197501002077 (23878 - X)).

(Bank Pelaburan)

(A Participating Organisation of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad)

DISCLOSURES AND DISCLAIMER

This report has been prepared by MIDF AMANAH INVESTMENT BANK BERHAD (197501002077 (23878 – X)) pursuant to the Research Incentive Program under Bursa Research Incentive Scheme ("Bursa RISE") administered by Bursa Malaysia Berhad. This report has been produced independent of any influence from Bursa Malaysia Berhad or the subject company. Bursa Malaysia Berhad and its group of companies disclaims any and all liability, howsoever arising, out of or in relation to the administration of Bursa Research Incentive Program and/or this report.

This report has been prepared by MIDF Investment for distribution to and use by its clients to the extent permitted by applicable law or regulation.

Readers should be fully aware that this report is for information purposes only. The opinions contained in this report are based on information obtained or derived from sources that MIDF Investment believes are reliable at the time of publication. All information, opinions and estimates contained in this report are subject to change at any time without notice. Any update to this report will be solely at the discretion of MIDF Investment.

MIDF Investment makes no representation or warranty, expressed or implied, as to the accuracy, completeness or reliability of the information contained therein and it should not be relied upon as such. MIDF Investment and its affiliates and related companies and each of their respective directors, officers, employees, connected parties, associates and agents (collectively, "Representatives") shall not be liable for any direct, indirect or consequential loess, loss of profits and/or damages arising from the use or reliance by anyone upon this report and/or further communications given in relation to this report.

This report is not, and should not at any time be construed as, an offer, invitation or solicitation to buy or sell any securities, investments or financial instruments. The price or value of such securities, investments or financial instruments may rise or fall. Further, the analyses contained herein are based on numerous assumptions. This report does not take into account the specific investment objectives, the financial situation, risk profile and the particular needs of any person who may receive or read this report. You should therefore independently evaluate the information contained in this report and seek financial, legal and other advice regarding the appropriateness of any transaction in securities, investments or financial instruments mentioned or the strategies discussed or recommended in this report.

The Representatives may have interest in any of the securities, investments or financial instruments and may provide services or products to any company and affiliates of such companies mentioned herein and may benefit from the information herein.

This document may not be reproduced, copied, distributed or republished in whole or in part in any form or for any purpose without MIDF Investment's prior written consent. This report is not directed or intended for distribution to or use by any person or entity where such distribution or use would be contrary to any applicable law or regulation in any jurisdiction concerning the person or entity.

MIDF AMANAH INVESTMENT BANK: GUIDE TO RECOMMENDATIONS

CTOCK	RECOMMENDATIONS	
SIUCK	RECOMMENDATIONS	

STOCK RECOMMENDATIONS	
BUY	Total return is expected to be >10% over the next 12 months.
TRADING BUY	Stock price is expected to <i>rise</i> by >10% within 3-months after a Trading Buy rating has been assigned due to positive newsflow.
NEUTRAL	Total return is expected to be between -10% and +10% over the next 12 months.
SELL	Total return is expected to be <-10% over the next 12 months.
TRADING SELL	Stock price is expected to <i>fall</i> by >10% within 3-months after a Trading Sell rating has been assigned due to negative newsflow.
SECTOR RECOMMENDATIONS	
POSITIVE	The sector is expected to outperform the overall market over the next 12 months.
NEUTRAL	The sector is to perform in line with the overall market over the next 12 months.
NEGATIVE	The sector is expected to underperform the overall market over the next 12 months.
ESG RECOMMENDATIONS* - source	Bursa Malaysia and FTSE Russell
***	Top 25% by ESG Ratings amongst PLCs in FBM EMAS that have been assessed by FTSE Russell
***	Top 26-50% by ESG Ratings amongst PLCs in FBM EMAS that have been assessed by FTSE Russell
**	Top 51%- 75% by ESG Ratings amongst PLCs in FBM EMAS that have been assessed by FTSE Russell
\$	Bottom 25% by ESG Ratings amongst PLCs in FBM EMAS that have been assessed by FTSE Russell

* ESG Ratings of PLCs in FBM EMAS that have been assessed by FTSE Russell in accordance with FTSE Russell ESG Ratings Methodology